Town of Plover, Marathon County Town Hall - 180771 County Road Z, Birnamwood

https://townofplover.us/ Schedule of Fees (07/11/2023)

Town Hall Rental (Contact Town Treasurer, Connie Sippl, at 715-219-2055):

Rental Fee \$50.00 Refundable Deposit \$50.00

Dog Licenses (Contact Town Treasurer, Connie Sippl, at 715-219-2055):

Dog license renewals are due annually by March 31st.

Spayed / Neutered \$10.00 Not Spayed / Not Neutered \$15.00

Special Assessment Letters/Property Searches (Contact Town Treasurer, Connie Sippl, at 715-219-2055):

Fee per parcel look-up \$25.00

Private Road Grading (Contact Chairman, Tony Kautza, at 715-610-1655):

Private Road Grading/Plowing \$150.00 (Per hour rate)

Right-of-Way Excavation and Overweight/Oversize Permits (Contact Chairman, Tony Kautza, at 715-610-1655):

The Town does not charge for these permits, but do require permits be approved by the Town Chairman, prior to any work taking place.

Birnamwood Area Emergency Services (BAES) - Fire and Rescue Calls:

Per the contract between the Town and BAES, any charges for Fire and Rescue Calls will be billed to the Town. The Town will then invoice the responsible party for those costs incurred for the private incident.

Zoning/Building Permits:

The Town of Plover falls under Marathon County Zoning Rules and Regulations, and the Town does not issue any building permits.

For any building project 101 square feet and over, a Zoning Permit from Marathon County Conservation, Planning, & Zoning (CPZ) is required.

Marathon County CPZ (715) 261-6000 cpz@co.marathon.wi.us

New Single-Family Homes and Duplex Homes Permits:

If you are planning to construct a new single-family or duplex home, along with obtaining a Zoning Permit from Marathon County CPZ, you will need to contact UDC Building Inspector Mike Block for a building permit.

Mike Block, Block, LLC (715) 490-4069 mikeblock67@icloud.com

TOWN OF PLOVER ORDINANCE 07-2023

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A TOWN OF PLOVER SCHEDULE OF FEES

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of the Town of Plover, Marathon County, in the State of Wisconsin, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>CREATION OF</u> Schedule of Fees, is hereby created as follows:

SEE SCHEDULE OF FEES

SECTION 2: <u>SEVERABILITY CLAUSE</u> Should any part or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinances as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 3: <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon approval and publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN OF PLOVER BOARD

Dated: 07/11/2023

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Tony Kautza	X			
Peter Marien	_			
Scott McRae	×			

Tony Kautza, Town Chairman

Town of Plover

Valerie Parker, Town Clerk

Town of Plover

Notice of Newly Enacted Ordinance

Please take notice that the Town of Plover, Marathon County, Wisconsin, enacted on July 11, 2023, the following Ordinance:

• Ordinance No. 07-2023: An Ordinance Creating a Town of Plover Schedule of Fees

The full text of Ordinances may be obtained at the office of the Town Clerk, 230801 County Road Y, Birnamwood, Wisconsin, by appointment, or through the Town's website at https://townofplover.us/.

Dated this 11th day of July, 2023. Valerie Parker, Town Clerk vparkerplover@gmail.com 715-581-4603

Published:

July 20, 2023 – Wittenberg Northerner Shopper July 24, 2023 – Antigo Times Shopper